| Wish | Knew How To ...

Program SQLite
with Xojo Desktop

March 2015 Edition (1.2)

By Eugene Dakin




New to Version 1.0 —January 2014
This version has the following material added:
1) Wrote the book!

New to Version 1.1 — February 2014

This version has the following material added:

1) Prepared Statements

a. Select

b. Update

c. Delete

d. Insert
2) SQL Injection
3) SQlLite Reserved Words
4) Delete Field Workaround
5) Add Table field
6) Rename existing Table

New to Version 1.2 — March 2015

This version has the following material added:
1) Maintenance (Analyze) Other-1
2) Added more items to book index (SQL: INSERT INTO, etc.)
3) Add data with a recordset (Example 6-3)
4) Updated saved examples to Xojo 2015 r1 format
5) Added multiuser (WAL) example (Example 25-2)



Table of Contents

Chapter 1 - Introduction to Xojo and the Environment ........cccceveiiiiieiiniiieeiniiiee e e 9
PrevieW Of Chapter L. .. ettt et e s s e e e e e e sabae e e s sabaeeesnabaeeesnanees 9
Y s L AT (o o XSO 9
Describing and Defining the User INterface......ccoovviveeiiiiiiieiieeee et 10
Setting the rUN-tiMeE PrOPEITIES .....uvvveeeiee e e e e b e e e e e e e seanerens 13

Chapter 2 - Database Fundamentals (SQLIit€ BrOWSEI) .....uuveeveiieiieiiirerieeeeeieiireeeeeeeeeeeeeenvneeenes 16
Database TermMS and STIUCTUIE......uuiiiiiiiiiiiireeee et e e eesebb e e e areeeeessenaasbaeeeeeees 16
SQLItE DAtabase BrOWSEN ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee et e eeeiitreeeeeeeeeesitbeeeeeeeeeessstaeereseeesesesessssrsreseeeesssensssrens 18
(0] Y I WD F) &= o F- 1Y IR TS PRURRRRPP 19
Create @ NEW Database.. ... e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e saaaerees 22
AddINg Data ManUAIIY ....c.uviiieiiei et e e e e s ebbee e e areeeeeesesnsbaseeeeeeesennns 25
o [1a T e Y= N (=N D1 =] o = < T OUTRRR OO P 27

Chapter 3 — Desktop Connection to @ SQLITE File.......coovcvuieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeec e 29
Front ENd and Back ENd ....ccoeiviiieiiieeeeiteeee ettt b r e e e s e s s aaaraneeeeees 29
Connect 10 @ SQLITE Database......cccuuveeeieiiiiiiiiiieiee e eeerbrrre e e e e e e s e earrrereeeeeesennnnrens 29
SQL FUNAAMENTAIS ... ciiiriiiiie ettt e e e e e e s s eabbra e e e eeseeeeeesssreaeseeeesesnnsnreens 31

Chapter 4 — Getting Data from the SQLite Database File......cccccccovvvireeiieiiiiiiiiieeeee e e, 32
Getting Database Information into TeXtFIields......ccciviiriiiiiiiriie e 33
POPUIating @ COMBOBOX ....uiiiiiiiieeiiiiet ettt e s st e e e s ate e e e s s sbaeeessbbeeessnsaneeesnns 38
PUtting Data iNt0 @ LISEDOX ..ccivuiiiiiiiiiii ittt e s e etae e e s s e e e s saaaeeeenas 41
SOIEING Daata. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e neeenas 44
(S a o [T T= 4 D - - I TP OTPPPRPTIP 48
Filtering NUMEIICAl DAta ....ceiieiiiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e st e e e s s sibae e e s s baaeessseneeennns 52
USEr-Based SEArCRING.......uuiiiiiiiiieiciee ettt e e st e e s e e ssaba e e e e s bbeeeessaaeeeeans 56
PIUTA] SEAICINES cuvvvvviiiiiiiiiititiittit ettt bbb a e be b e b e b e b bbb s e asasssssassses nasssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnres 59
EXCIUAING FIltered Data......cciiiiiiieeiiiiiees ettt ettt e st e e s e e s sba e e e s sbae e e s snaneeeenns 61
LT[ o= Yo I 1 =T o T PP UP 65

Chapter 5 — Editing Data on the SQLite Database File.......ccccceeeeeeeciiiiiee e, 69
Updating a Single ltem in @ FIld........coeiiiiiiieeee e e e e e e arar e 69
Updating Multiple Items in FIEIAS ......cc.euiiiiiiieeee et e et e e 74
USEr-Based UPAating......ccooe ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s nnnreneeeeens 78
Multiple USer-Based UPAates .......eeiieiiiiciriieiiieie et eeeeriitreee e e e e eesiarreeeseresesessenansreneeeeens 83

Updating MUIIPIE RECOTS .....uvvieiieiiiiiiiiiieeeec ettt e e e e sabbre bbb ereeeeessesnabaeeeeeens 88



Chapter 6 — Adding Data to the SQLite Database File ........ccocciiiiviiiiiiiiiiie e 93

Add a New Row With Data in @ Table .....ueeeeiiieeecee e e 93
INSErting UsSer-Dased Data......cccveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e ceiiteee e e e e eeerirtreeeeeeeeesaarsbbrrereeesesseansreneeeeens 98
[T gV 2 U=TeloT o K] A D - = F 103
Chapter 7 = BUilding @ IMIENU ....coocuiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e esababaeeeeeseesnnnnraens 108
Chapter 8 — File Handling of a SQLite Database ........cccccvuvverieiieiiiiiieeeee e 110
OPENING @ FilB.ueeeiiiiiieieeee et e e e et a e e aereeeeeessaasraeeeeeeeennarreens 110
Copying/Backing UP @ Fill...uuviiiieiieie ettt e et eearae e e e eabae e e e enas 116
Chapter 9 = Value Of FIBIAS .....ccoiviiiieiiie et e e e s e e e s e bbb e e e e e e e ssanreees 121
Counting Records iN @ Database ........eeeiieiieiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e eesr s rrrere e e e e s seanarees 121
MaximumM FIEld VAlUE........ooe ettt et e e s e s aae e e e e nae e e e eensaeeeenns 124
MiINIMUM FIIA VAIUE ... e et e e s e et e e e s naa e e e e ennaeeeenns 127
AVEIAZE FIBIA VAlUB ..o ittt e et e e e e e se bbb ee e beaeeeeeseenssbaaeeeseeennnnns 129
SUM FIEIA VAIUE ...ttt e e et e e e et e e e e e e raaae e e e entaeeeenneeaeennnens 132
Chapter 10 —Calculations with the Database ..........cceeevuiieeiiciiie e 134
Y [UT] a1 I Tor=] 1o ] o USRS 134
Vo Lo 1 o) o BRSSP 141
Chapter 11 — FOrmatting NUMDEIS ...cc.uiiiiiiieee ettt et e s e e e s s sbae e e ssneeeeeas 147
Chapter 12 — Printing @ REPOIt .. ..eeeieiieeeee e e e e e e e annaes 152
Creating a Report with X0jo’s Report BUIlAer........c.ceeeeciiiiiieie e 152
Vertical and Horizontal RESOIULION ......ueiviiiiii e e 157
Vo Lo [T oY= I 1ol U =l o] gl o = Lo PRSP 157
Changing Report Picture at RUNTIME.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiec e 162
Fi¥e [o I T D | <P PPRU 166
D) = Sl o] 0 1 =) XU PPP PPN 169
CUSTOM Date FOIMats. . cuuiiiiie i e e e e et e et e s e e e seabae e e e e e e eeeaaeesaanns 170
oYL=l N [T 0] o 1T OSSP PPRRRRPPPR 174
FOrmatting Page NUMDET ....cco ittt st e e s s e e s ssabee e e ssabaeeeenas 178
Page NUMbDEr EXamMPIE A ...ttt et e e st e e s s e e e e e s saaa e e e snabaee s 178
Page NUMDEr EXamMPIE B ...cooeeiieiieiiieecitie ettt st e s s e e e s siaa e e s snnaee s 182
Page Number Total —=NOt WOTIKING .....cvveeiiiiiiieiiciiieeeee et eeerrrree e e e e s esbbbrraeeeeeeeean 186

o Y=LY= A | o 190
POrtrait and LAaNGSCAPE..cuuiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e vereeeeeeeeereeereeaeeees 190

e Y=Y =T =4 U 194
Print Without Printer DIalOZUE .......ccoiiiiriiieeieee ettt et eee e e s e s s esasbaneeeee s 200
(Y=Y To] Yo o 11 4 To T o [N 203
(G Zo 10T o1 aT = D F- | - IR 207

Grouping DESCENAING DAta .cccceeeeeiiieiieeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 211



SUbgoUPING ASCENAING DAta...ciiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e e e e sre e e e s e s abae e e s sbaeeeesaees 215

Ao o I AN 1Y <4 [T @] (1T o o I PRSP 219
o] o} A o o o 1= o o L= U 223
[0 ] A 7o Yo ISP 224
(1Y o= I ==Y o = 1V T TSRS 229
Label Behaviours With COAE.......uuiiiiiiieiiiiie et e e e eaaa e e e e saeeeens 231
1] o I oo Y0 0 T Y AR o Yo [ R PRRRR 234
Print Without Printer Dialogue — VEISION 2 ......cccoiviiirririiiee it eeseirreeeee e e e e e e e esenraeeeeas 238
Chapter 13 Working With Tables .......ueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeec e r e s e e aaaaees 241
Create NEW Table ONIY.. .. e e e e e e e sarraer e e e e e e s nanaeens 241
Create New Table With Fields..........oii e 243
Ao o I 11 o [ =] o SRS 246
Delete Table Field - WorkaroUnd ...........ccuuieiieeiiee et e e e e e e e e eaae e 248
LI Lo 1[I =T o= o 41T SRR 255
Chapter 14 — Deleting Data......cccicccireeieeeee ettt eee e st e e e e s esbbrre e e e e e eeeeeeessbbaaereeeseesnnnsseens 258
DL [ AT g Y=g T =T ol o1« [OOSR 258
Delete All Records in @ Table... .. e e e rraae e e 260
Chapter 15 — Threads and Progress BarsS.........iivuiieeiiiiieeesiiieeeesiieeessireeesssineee e s s esvaeessssaeeesnns 263
O E=F LT a Y= T I V=Y [c [P TPPR 263
Adding a ProgressBar THread.......ccuuiiiieiiiiei ittt e s e e s e e s 266
Database ProgressBar TRread .......oouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt se e s rae e s siaee e 268
Chapter 16 — Database ENCIYPLioN ....ccuuieiiiiiiiee ittt e s ae e s s sbaee e ssaaeeeeas 272
Create ENCrypted Database. .. ..o iiiiiiiiiiee ettt 272
Open ENCrypted Database .......coocuieiiiiiiieiiiriiie ettt e e s s e e s e e s 275
(0 =T o) =T ot A o 11 o O PP PPRPPR 279
UNAerstanding JOINS ..cooiuiiiiiiiiie ettt et s e e e st e e e sba e e e s e e sabeeessabaeessnnsaeeennns 279
B (= O g ol =T o | PSP PPPPROPRPP 279
[T e 1= g Lo T o [T PPPPPPPN 281
Full Outer Join (Not Supported by SQLItE)......cccueeeiiieriiieciieeecie e 284
0] 0 o 1T TSRS 286
Right Join (Not Supported by SQLItE)......ccuuieeieeieie et e 290
0= A @ LU =T ol oY o RPN 293
Right Outer Join (Not Supported by SQLITE) .....cccovviiiirieiiiieiieiieeeeee et e 297
Chapter 18 — Deleting Tables. ... v e e e e raae e e s eeaee e 300
Chapter 19 — Handling APOStrOPNES.....uuiiciiecciireeeee et eeerrre e e e e e e seabsabrrereeeeeeseannrees 303
IdENtify APOSTIOPNE ISSUE ....ueviiiieiiee ittt e e e e e e e e seaabre b rareeeeeesenansraneeeeens 303

MaKIiNg APOSTIOPNE'S WOTK ...uuvvveriiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt eeeerrer e e e e e seabreeeeeseeeeessenasraaeeeeees 307



Chapter 20 — AlAS .eeeeiiiee ettt e e st e e e st e e e s s aba e e e s sabaeeessabaaeeesbaaeessnraeeeanns 309

(0o [VT 0 Vo I L LY A 1= o TR 309
LI Lo 1[I L= L3PPSR 313
Chapter 21 — TranSACTIONS ..eeveiiieieeirieiieeeeeeeiieiirreeeeeeeesesatrereeeeeesesasbareeeeeseeeessssassssaeseeeesesnnssrrens 317
Chapter 22 — Prepared SEateMENTS .....ueeviiiiiiiirieeee et e et e e e e e e seabrabrrereeeeeeseanneens 324
SQL INJECTION ATTACK c.evviveeeiee ettt e e et e e e e e e seeeseseaasraereeeeeesnnsrreens 324
Select Prepared STatEMENT ..o e e e e et bbb e e e e e e e s anarees 325
Update Prepared STatemMENt ... ... uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieitieerrrerrrrarrrrrrrrrr i sr——————.—.—.n.—————————————.—.n.. 331
Delete Prepared StAtEMENT .......veviii ittt e e e e seabre e e e eeeeeeessesaabaaeeeeees 336
INSErt Prepared StatemMENT... ... . i ittt bbb rrrrrrrsrrrarsrssareres nananaaasasnsnsssssnsnnes 339
Chapter 23 — ReSEIVE WOKAS .....ccourriiieieeeeeicciiree e et e e e e e e eebbbeeeeeeeese s essbsaaereeeseesensnssens 344
Chapter 24 — SPECIfICAIONS ..vviiiviiiiriiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e esbbbaeeeeeeeessasreens 345
(0o F=Y o] (< 3 T O o =] SRS UURRRRPPP 346
(T a oo 1oV Y[ oL =T o - ool ISR 346
T 1 EY = RO PRR 346



Inserting Recordset Data

User-based data is entered into the database by modifying inserting text field data into the SQL
command. The following screenshot is of the program before the push button has been
pressed. Data has been manually typed in for the Author, Inventory, Title, and Cost in the Text
Fields. This example uses data addition with a recordset instead of an SQL command.

Figure 63. Screengrab of Example 6-3 Prior to New Data

File Edit

Author
ABrown
B. Smith
C. Green
0. Gray
E. Atkins

L f Lo fa =

Inventory Title

3 Woodworking Made Easy
2 Databases made Simple
4 Chemistry in Paint

8 How to make Paper

2 How to fix Cars

Cost
23
345
67
56
99

Data

Author: | Eugene Dakin
Inventory: | 5

Title: | SOLite for Xojo

Cost: | 899

Add Recordset Data to the database

Data from the Insert.sqlite database is shown in the listbox and 5 entries are shown. There is
data in the textfields, such as Eugene Dakin for a new author, and the pushbutton has not yet
been pressed. Once pressed, the following screen shot adds the data and updates the listbox

from the database.




Figure 64. Example 6-3 with Data

File Edit
Author Inventory  Title Cost
1 ABrown 3 Woodworking Made Easy 23
2 B. Smith 2 Databases made Simple 345
3 C. Green 4 Chemistry in Paint &7
4 D. Gray 8 How to make Paper 56
3 E Atkins 2 How to fix Cars 99
6 EugeneDa.. 5 S0Lite for Xojo 8,09

Data
Author: | Eugene Dakin

Inventony: | 5
Title: | SOLite for Xojo

Cost: | 899

Add Recordset Data to the database

When the program runs for the first time, the PushButton1.0pen method is called. Within this
method are the following calls to two other methods.

Call ChooseDatabase
Call RefreshListbox

The ChooseDatabase method contains code for the user to choose the Database name and get
the location of the database file. A global property is created called db, which is a SQLite
database type.

Code 35. Example 6-3: ChooseDatabase Method

//Get the file name

Dim f as new Folderltem

Dim dlg as new OpenDialog
dlg.Title = "Open *.sqlite File"
f = dlg.ShowModal()

//Connect to a SQLite database
db = new SQLiteDatabase
db.DatabaseFile = f

If db.Connect = True then
'The connection was successful!




Else 'It did not connect
MsgBox "An error occured connecting to the database" + EndOfLine +_
db.ErrorMessage
return

End If

Exception err as OLEException //Let the user know of errors
MsgBox err.Message

A folderitem variable called f is created to hold the file name and to remember the directory
where the file exists. An OpenDialog is added to prompt the user for the database filename and
to get the location directory of the database. When the dialogue is open, the title at the top of
the window shows ‘Open *.sqlite File’. This provides a strong hint as to what action the user is
to perform and the file extension name to open the Inventory SQLite database. A new instance
of SQLite database variable called db is created. The filename and location of the file stored in
the variable f is loaded into the databasefile.

If there is a database connection, meaning there are no errors and the database information
was successfully read by the program, then tell the database connection was successful
(db.Connect = True). If something caused an error, then let the user know about the error and
also the error message. To make sure that all errors are shown, an Exception err is created to
trap and show the error message.

Now that the database has been chosen, and the program has only asked the user once for the
database location, the next step is to show the data in the listbox, or RefreshListbox.

Code 36. Example 6-3: RefreshListbox

//Format the Listbox
Listbox1.HasHeading = true //show the heading
Listbox1.ColumnCount =5 //make 5 columns
Listbox1.ColumnWidths = "5%, 20%, 20%, 40%, 15%"
Listbox1.InitialValue = "ID" + chr(9) + "Author" + chr(9) + "Inventory" + chr(9) + "Title" + chr(9)
+ "Cost"

//Get the data from the database
Dim rs as RecordSet
rs = db.SQLSelect("SELECT * FROM Library") //Find data




if rs <> Nil then //Continue if there is data
do until rs.EOF //continue until we reach the End Of File
Listbox1.AddRow
Listbox1.Cell(Listbox1.LastIndex, 0) = Cstr(rs.Field("ID").IntegerValue)
Listbox1.Cell(Listbox1.LastIndex, 1) = rs.Field("Author").StringValue
Listbox1.Cell(Listbox1.LastIndex, 2) = Cstr(rs.Field("Inventory").DoubleValue)
Listbox1.Cell(Listbox1.LastIndex, 3) = rs.Field("Title").StringValue
Listbox1.Cell(Listbox1.LastIndex, 4) = Cstr(rs.Field("Cost").DoubleValue)
rs.MoveNext //move to the next recordset
loop //get the next row of data
else
MsgBox "No RecordSet exists."
Return
end if
rs = Nil

Exception err as OLEException //Let the user know of errors
MsgBox err.Message

The listbox is formatted by showing the heading, making 5 columns, showing the column width
in percentage values and adding the heading labels. Each label is separated by a tab that is
shown as chr(9). A recordset variable is created with the variable name rs. A SQLSelect
command is used and the results are to be placed in the rs variable. This is the step where SQL
is implemented. The SELECT command means ‘get’ information from the database (as opposed
to updating or adding new data). The wildcard character (*) means select everything in the
database.

Once data has been retrieved from the database, the data then needs to be placed on the
screen so the user can see the data. To prevent an error, the rs recordset is checked to see if
there is data (rs <> Nil). If there is data, then then each field and its data is placed in the
appropriate TextField. There is more than one record in this recordset, and a do-until loop is
used to start from the first recordset and stop at the last recordset (rs.EOF). The IntegerValue
‘ID” is place in the cell (0) of the new row (addrow). The column to the right has a value of 1,
and contains the Author StringValue. Each field from the database populates the listbox until
the end of the database file has been reached. If there is no data in the recordset, then a




messagebox shows that there is no data and to gracefully prevent an error from happening. An
Exception error bit of code has been added to capture any other errors.

Code 37. Pushbutton Update Code for Example 6-3

//Insert data in the database

Dim row as new DatabaseRecord
row.Column("Author") = TFAuthor.Text
row.Column("Inventory") = TFInventory.Text
row.Column("Title") = TFTitle.Text
row.Column("Cost") = TFCost.Text

db.InsertRecord("Library", row)
If db.Error then
MsgBox "An error occured: " + db.ErrorMessage

End If

call RefreshListbox

Adding data to a database by a recordset requires a few more lines of code and is a little easier
to prevent mistakes. A new DatabaseRecord variable is created called row and each column in
the SQLite database is placed in quotation marks and the text (string) value is placed in the
recordset. Once all data has been entered in the recordset then the InsertRecord adds a row to
the table Library. If there is an error, error trapping shows some information to try and help the
programmer track down the error. The listbox data is refreshed by calling the RefreshListbox
method.

This example updates a SQLite database with a database record.




Index

-, 134 Table, 313

ALTER TABLE, 31
*, 134

ANALYZE, 346
/, 134

Apostrophe, 38
?, 327

Average Value, 129
+, 134

AVG, 130
ACID, 16

Back End, 29

Action Button Caption, 322

Backup a File, 116
Add, 134

BEGIN TRANSACTION, 321
Add Column, 246

BindType
Add Field, 23
SQLITE_BLOB, 329
Add Manual Data, 25 SQLITE_BOOLEAN, 329
SQLITE_DOUBLE, 329
Add New Row, 93 SQLITE_INT64, 329

SQLITE_INTEGER, 329
SQLITE_NULL, 329

Add Recordset Data, 103 SQLITE_TEXT, 329
Calculations, 134

Add Record, 25, 103

Add Table, 23
Caption Action Button, 322

Add User Based Data, 98
chr, 42

Addition, 141
Column Add, 246

AddRow, 42
Column Delete, 248

Albernate Action Button, 322
ColumnCount, 42

Alias, 309
ColumnWidths, 42

Column, 309 ]
Field, 309 Commit, 322



Connect to SQlite, 29 Date

Connection, 29 Custom Date Formats, 170
Default Date Formats, 169

CopyFileTo, 119 Decrypt, 276

Copying a File, 116 Delete, 119

Count, 121 All Records, 260
One Record, 258

COUNT, 123 DELETE. 31

Create a Report, 152 Delete Column, 248

Create a Thread, 263 Delete Data, 258

CREATE DATABASE, 31 Delete Prepared Statement, 336

Create Encrypted Database, 272 Deleting Tables, 300

Create Encryption, 272 Dialogue Box

CREATE INDEX, 31 Labels, 113
Open, 111
Create New Database, 22 Divide, 134

CREATE TABLE, 31 DROP INDEX, 31

CRUD, 18 DROP TABLE, 31

Data Manual Add, 25 Edit Database, 27

Datab
atabase Employees.sqlite, 17

Definition, 16

Database Edit, 27 Encrypt, 273

Database Encryption, 272 Encryption, 272

Database New, 22 Encryption Key, 276

Database ProgressBar Thread, 268 End-of-File, 40

EOF, 40, 43,47, 51, 55, 58, 61, 64, 68, 73,

Database Specifications, 345
77, 82, 87,91, 96, 101, 106, 115, 137,

Database Terms, 16



140, 144, 146, 278, 306, 312, 315, 321,
329, 330, 334, 342, 350

Examples

01-01 REALStudio Program, 15

03-01 SQLite Connection, 29

04-01 Populating Textfields, 33

04-02 SELECT a Specific Recordset, 36

04-03 Populating a Combobox, 39

04-04 Populating a Listbox, 41

04-05 Database Sorting, 46

04-06 Finding Data, 49

04-07 Filtering Numerical Data, 53

04-08 User Based Searching, 56

04-09 Plural Searching, 59

04-10 Excluding Data, 63

04-11 Wildcard Searching, 66

05-01 Pushbutton Update, 73

05-01 RefreshListbox, 72

05-02 Pushbutton Update, 77

05-02 RefreshListbox, 76

05-03 Pushbutton Update, 82

05-03 RefreshListbox, 80

05-04 Pushbutton Update, 87

05-04 RefreshListbox, 85

05-05 Pushbutton Update, 91

05-05 RefreshListbox, 90

06-01 Pushbutton Update, 97

06-01 RefreshListbox, 95

06-02 Pushbutton Update, 102

06-02 RefreshListbox, 100

06-03 Insert Recordset, 107

08-01 Displaying Data from a Database,
113

08-01 Opening a SQLite Database, 112

08-02 Copying or Backing Up a Database,

117
09-01 Counting Records, 122
09-02 Maximum Field Value, 124
09-03 Minimum Field Value, 127
09-04 Average Field Value, 129
09-05 Sum Field Value, 132

10-01 Multiplication Action, 138

10-01 Multiplication RefreshListbox, 135

10-02 RefreshListbox, 141

11-01 Formatting Database Numbers, 149

12-01 Gathering Recordset Data, 154

12-01 Print Report Method, 155

12-02 Gathering Recordset Data, 159

12-02 PrintMyReport Method, 161

12-03 Change Logo Picture at Runtime,
162

12-03 Gathering Recordset Data, 163

12-03 PrintMyReport Method, 165

12-04 Add a Date Recordset Data, 166

12-04 PrintMyReport Method, 168

12-05 Gathering RecordSet Data, 171

12-05 PrintMyReport Method, 173

12-06 Page Number RecordSet Data, 175

12-06 PrintMyReport Method, 177

12-08 Page Number Recordset Data, 179

12-08 PrintMyReport Method, 180

12-09 Gather Recordset Data, 183

12-09 PrintMyReport Method, 185

12-09 Single Label Page Number, 182

12-10 Gather Recordset Data, 187

12-10 PrintMyReport Method, 188

12-10 Total Page Numbers, 186

12-11 Gather Recordset Data, 191

12-11 Page Orientation, 190

12-11 PrintMyReport Method, 192

12-12 Page Margins Recordset Data, 197

12-12 PrintMyReport Method, 198

12-13 No Printer Dialogue Recordset
Data, 200

12-13 PrintMyReport Method, 201

12-14 PrintMyReport Method, 205

12-14 Sub Total Recordset Data, 204

12-15 Group PrintMyReport Method, 210

12-15 Group Recordset Data, 208

12-15 SQL Command, 207

12-16 Descending Recordset Data, 212

12-16 Descending SQL Command, 211

12-16 Group PrintMyReport Method, 213



12-17 Main and Sub Category Ordering,
215

12-17 PrintMyReport Method, 217

12-17 Subgroup Ascending Recordset
Data, 216

12-18 Add A Column, 220

12-18 New SQL Command Snippet, 219

12-18 Old SQL Command Snippet, 219

12-19 Font Properties, 223

12-20 Change Text Bold Setting Snippet,
225

12-20 Change Text Font Setting Snippet,
224

12-20 Change Text Italic Setting Snippet,
225

12-20 Change Text Size Setting Snippet,
225

12-20 Change Text Underline Setting
Snippet, 225

12-20 PrintMyReport Method, 227

12-20 Show Text Font Setting Snippet,
224

12-20 Show Text Size Setting Snippet, 224

12-21 Report Layout Behaviour, 230

12-22 Colour Alpha Channel Type, 233

12-22 Horizontal Alignment Code Snippet,
231

12-22 Text Backcolour Code Snippet, 233

12-22 Text Colour Code Snippet, 233

12-22 Vertical Alignment Code Snippet,
232

12-22 Word Wrapping Code Snippet, 234

12-23 Field Formatting Code Snippet, 235

12-23 Field Formatting Recordset Data,
235

12-23 General Formatting Code, 234

12-23 PrintMyReport Method, 237

12-25 No Printer Dialogue Recordset
Data, 238

12-25 PrintMyReport Method, 239

13-01 Adding a New Table, 241

13-02 Create New Table with Fields, 244

13-03 Add a New Field, 247

13-04 Delete Field Workaround, 253

13-05 Rename Table, 255

14-01 Deleting a Record, 259

14-02 Deleting All Records, 261

15-01 PushButton Action Event, 265

15-01 Thread Run Event, 264

15-01 Timer Action Event, 264

15-02 PushButton Action Event, 267

15-02 Thread Run Event, 266

15-02 Timer Action Event, 267

15-03 PushButton Action Event, 270

15-03 PushButton Open Event, 270

15-03 Threadl Run Event, 269

15-03 Timer Action Event, 269

16-01 Encrypted DB, 273

16-02 Open Encrypted DB, 276

17-01 Inner Join, 282

17-02 Full Outer Join, 284

17-03 Left Join, 287

17-04 Right Join, 291

17-05 Left Outer Join, 294

17-06 Right Outer Join, 297

18-01 Deleting a Table, 301

19-01 Apostrophe Error, 303

19-02 Apostrophe Safe SQL, 307

20-01 Column Alias, 310

20-02 Table Alias, 313

21-01 Choose Database, 319

21-01 Pushbutton Action, 321

21-01 RefreshlListbox, 320

22-01 SQL Prepared Statement, 326

22-02 Choose Database Method, 332

22-02 Pushbutton Update, 335

22-02 RefreshlListbox, 333

22-03 Prepared Statement Delete Record,
337

22-04 ChooseDatabase Method, 340

22-04 Pushbutton Insert, 342

22-04 Refreshlistbox, 341

25-02 Multiuser, 348

Other-1 Analyze Maintenance, 346

Excluding Filtered Data, 61



Exists, 119
Extensions, 112, 118
Field, 42

Field Add, 23, 246
Field Delete, 248

Field Name Spaces, 16
Field Type

Blob, 243
Integer PRIMARY KEY, 243
Numeric, 243
Text, 243
Field values, 121

File

Adding Data, 93
Average Field Value, 129
Building a Menu, 108
Count Records, 121
Create New Database, 29
Editing Data, 69
Get Database, 32
Maximum Field Value, 124
Minimum Field Value, 127
Sum Field Value, 132

File Handling, 110

FileType, 112

Extensions, 112

FileType, 112

name, 112
Finding Data, 48

Finding Numerical Data, 52

Flat Database, 17

Formatting Numbers, 147
Front End, 29

Get Database Data, 32
Handling Apostrophes, 303
InitialValue, 42

INSERT INTO, 31, 97
INSERT Row, 97

INTEGER, 20
IsThreadRunning, 270
Joins, 279

Full Outer Join, 284

Inner Join, 281

Left Join, 286

Left Outer Join, 293

Right Join, 290

Right Outer Join, 297

The Concept, 279

Understanding, 279
Key Encryption, 276

Lastindex, 42
Listbox, 42
Maintenance, 346
Marker
VVV, 328

SVVV, 328

?,328

?NNN, 328

@VVV, 328
MAX, 125



Maximum Value, 124
Message, 322
MessageDialog, 322
MessageDialogButton, 322
MIN, 128

Minimum Value, 127
MoveNext, 42

Multiple User Based Updates, 83
Multiplication, 134
Multiply, 134

Multiuser, 346

name, 112

New Database, 22

NONE, 20

NUMERIC, 20

Open Encrypted DB, 275
Opening a File, 110
OpenPrinter, 239
OpenPrinterDialog, 201
Page Orientation, 190
Page Orientation Values, 191
Plural Searches, 59

Populating

Textfields, 33
Populating a Combobox, 38

Populating a Listbox, 41
Prepare, 327,335
Prepared SQL Statement

?,335
Bind, 335
Bind Type, 335
Compiled SQL Statement, 324
DELETE, 336
Insert, 339
Prepare, 335
PreparedSQLStatement, 335
SELECT, 325
SQLExecute, 335
SQLITE_BLOB, 329
SQLITE_BOOLEAN, 329
SQLITE_DOUBLE, 329
SQLITE_INT64, 329
SQLITE_INTEGER, 329
SQLITE_NULL, 329
SQLITE_TEXT, 329
SQLSelect, 327
UPDATE, 331

Prepared Statements, 324

PreparedSQLStatement, 327
Primay Key, 27

Print a Report, 152

Progress Bar, 263

Progress Bar Thread, 266

ProgressBar, 269

ProgressBar Database Thread, 268

REAL, 20



Record Add, 25
Records, 16

Delete all Records, 260
Delete one Record, 258
Relation, 17

Relational database, 17
Rename Table, 255
Report, 152

A Simple Report, 152

Add a Date, 166

Add a Logo, 157

Add a Picture, 157

Add A Single Column, 219
Addition, 203

Change Picture at Runtime, 162
Characters for Custom Formatting, 234
Custom Date Formats, 170

Date Formats, 169

Field Format Code, 234

Font Code, 224

Font Properties, 223

Format a Page Number, 178
Grouping Data, 207

Grouping Descending Data, 211
Label Behaviours, 229, 231
Landscape, 190

Page Margins, 194

Page Number, 174

Page Number A, 178, 182

Page Setup, 190

Portrait, 190

Resolution Settings, 157
Resolutions, 157

Subgrouping Ascending Data, 215
Text Colour Choices, 230

Text Horizontal Alignment Type, 232
Text Horizontal Choices, 229

Text Vertical Alignment Type, 232

Text Vertical Choices, 229

Total Page Numbers, 186

Without Printer Dialogue, 200, 238
Reserved Words, 344

Return, 42
Rollback, 322
SaveAsDialog, 118
Select, 38, 303
SELECT, 31
SELECT AVG, 130
SELECT COUNT, 123
SELECT MAX, 125
SELECT MIN, 128
Select Prepared Statement, 325
SELECT SUM, 133
Self-Contained, 16
Serverless, 16
ShowModal, 41, 322
Sorting Data, 44
Spaces, 16
Spaces Field Name, 16
Specification, 345
saL

=, 50

>, 54
ADD, 247



ALTER, 247 SuggestedFileName, 118
ALTER TABLE, 31, 247, 248

apostrophe, 38 SUM, 133

CREATE DATABASE, 31

CREATE INDEX, 31 Sum Field Value, 132
CREATE TABLE, 31, 249 Table

DELETE, 259

DELETE, 31 Create a New Table, 241
DROP, 251 Create with Fields, 243
DROP INDEX, 31 Table Add, 23

DROP TABLE, 31

Greater Than, 54 Table Rename, 255
INSERT INTO, 31, 97, 250, 252

ON, 314 TEXT, 20

ORDER BY, 45

RENAME, 256 Thread

RENAME TO, 256

SELECT, 31, 250 Kill, 270

SQL Fundamentals, 31 Run, 270

UPDATE, 31 Thread Creation, 263
VALUES, 97

WHERE, 34 Thread Database ProgressBar, 268

SQL Injection Attack, 324 Thread Progress Bar, 266

SQLExecute, 259 Threads, 263

SQLite

Timer
INTEGER, 20 Mode, 270
NUMERIC, 20 ModeMultiple, 270
Open, 19 ModeOff, 270
REAL, 20 Period, 270
TEXT, 20

Transactional, 16
SQLite Database Browser, 18

Transactions, 317
SQLite Database Open, 19

UPDATE, 31
SQLite Field Types, 243

Update Prepared Statement, 331
SQlLitePreparedStatement, 327

Updating a Single Field, 69
SQLSelect, 327

Updating Multiple Fields, 74
Subtract, 134



Updating Multiple Records, 88
User Based Searching, 56
User Based Updating, 78
Value of Fields, 121

WAL, 346

While-Wend, 327
Wildcard Filtering, 65
Working with Tables, 241
Write-Ahead-Logging, 346

Zero-Configuration, 16




The ‘1 Wish | Knew’ series contains technical data and advice that makes sense and contains
practical and numerous examples with explanations to allow you to ease into the steep
programming curve. You can create Desktop SQLite database applications today!

This book “l Wish | Knew How to ... Program SQLite with Xojo Desktop Apps” delves into the
mystery of programming a back end database. SQLite is a zero-configuration, serverless,
transactional, and self-contained database.

The book is written as a guide and reference to Xojo programmers who program Desktop
Applications in Windows and Mac. There are no dynamic link libraries (dll), COM, or Active X
parts to add. Although the report maker has been explained and can make reports, a
workaround is to set the default print margin properties to zero.

There are more than 20 chapters and over 350 pages with greater than 70 example programs.

Examples include opening recordsets, finding data, sorting, updating data, counting records,
printing a report, deleting records, creating new records, creating reports, and more. Many
screenshots have been added to show the results of the code with an index to help find topics
quickly.

This is one of many books at Great White Software. This book can be purchased at http://great-
white-software.com/rblibrary/ where many great Xojo and Real Studio resources are available.

Happy programming!

Eugene

Eugene Dakin MBA, Ph.D., P.Chem., is an author of Xojo and Real Studio reference materials
and has many years of experience in the programming industry.

ISBN: 978-1-927924-08-2



